

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4248 OF 2025

Prabir Kumar Saha ... Petitioner
Versus
Managing Director (MD) and CEO,
LIC Housing Finance Ltd & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. K. P. Anilkumar a/w Chinmay Apte for the Petitioner.
Mr. B. K. Barve a/w Mr. Sandeep Barve, Mr. Simmy Sebastian,
Adv. Dhanesha Shingote and Ms. Diksha Gaikwad i/by B. K. Barve
& Co. for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.
DATE : 3rd FEBRUARY 2026**

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Keeping the question of delay and laches open, issue notice, returnable on 23rd March 2026.
3. Mr. Barve, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of respondent No.1.
4. Additionally, the petitioner is permitted to serve the other respondents by way of private service and to file an affidavit of service before the next date of listing.
5. The respondents may file their reply affidavits before the returnable date.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)